
ORDINANCE NO. 012-18 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
CHANGE ORDERS TO  
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
THE TRANSIT BOARD   

                 
WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now 

require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% of 
the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of $100,000; now, 
therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized to 

approve the following contract change orders: 
 

1.1 Contract B08OP01125 – Sidera Networks, LLC (Sidera) 
Original Ordinance No. 008-92 
Description: Provide Internet access including E-mail connections on a 
dedicated server for a period of 36 months 
Change Order No. 2 provides for twelve month time extension and funding 
for those twelve months.  This extension will provide time for the Program 
Management & Technology Department to create redundant lines both at 
CTA Headquarters and 120 N. Racine so that both locations can use one 
and the same internet provider.  

  Total Change Order No. 2:  $66,000.00 + 12 months time extension 
Revised Contract Amount:  $313,918.20 

  
 SECTION 2.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage. 
 
APPROVED:  PASSED: 
 
 
_____________________________   ___________________________ 
                 Chairman                  Assistant Secretary 
 
            February 8, 2012              February 8, 2012 


